

SECTION XII-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 22412 of 2012**

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SYED HASANUDDIN

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

K. KISHAN & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) on 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Learned counsel submits that earlier, steps for dasti service could not be taken by the petitioner as addresses of the respondents were not known. He informs that the petitioner has now been able to ascertain the present addresses of the respondents and therefore one chance be given to the petitioner to serve to the respondents.

Two weeks' time is allowed for the said purpose.  
Fresh dasti service, in addition, is permitted.”

Subsequently, The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) on 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“One week's time, as prayed for, is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file affidavit of dasti service of notice on the unserved respondents.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, counsel for the Petitioners has not filed the affidavit of dasti service on both the Respondents so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2015 filed two spare copies with a letter stating therein that now the Petitioners intend to serve both Respondents on their new correct address and also furnished new address of both the Respondent in the matter. (A copy of letter dated 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court)

Service is not complete.

The aforesaid default in the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) with this office report.

Dated this, the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. V.N Raghupathy, Advocate, 15, New Lawyers Chambers  
Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR